

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/31/2019 2:43 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 97101-3

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

TERENCE BUTLER,

Petitioner,

v.

CALFO HARRIGAN LEYH & EAKES, LLP, a Washington Professional  
Limited Liability Partnership, f/k/a DANIELSON HARRIGAN LEYH &  
TOLLEFSON, LLP, et al.,

Respondents.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

BYRNES KELLER CROMWELL LLP  
Bradley S. Keller, WSBA #10665  
Keith D. Petrak, WSBA #19159  
1000 Second Avenue, 38th Floor  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 622-2000  
Attorneys for Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTIES .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	1
III. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
IV. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Calfo’s Joint Representation of ImageSource and Three Shareholders in Litigation With a Fourth Shareholder, White .....	3
B. The <i>Butler</i> Litigation and Settlement.....	5
C. Butler’s Lawsuit Against Calfo .....	6
1. Calfo’s Partial Summary Judgment Motion .....	7
2. Butler’s Partial Summary Judgment Motion .....	7
3. The Trial Court’s Summary Judgment Rulings .....	9
4. The Court of Appeals Rulings .....	10
V. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Applying Collateral Estoppel to the Standing and Wage Rulings Does Not Conflict With Washington Precedent .....	13
B. The Court of Appeals Properly Concluded That Issues of Fact Precluded Summary Judgment on Liability.....	17
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arden v. Forsburg &amp; Umlauf, P.S.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 315, 402 P.3d 245 (2017) .....	12, 13
<i>Arzola v. Name Intelligence, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 51, 288 P.3d 1154 (2012) .....	17
<i>Barr v. Day</i> , 124 Wn.2d 318, 879 P.2d 912 (1994) .....	15
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990) .....	8
<i>Clarke County Fire District No. 5. v. Bullivant Houser Bailey PC</i> , 180 Wn. App. 689, 324 P.3d 743 (2014) .....	19
<i>Donlin v. Murphy</i> , 174 Wn. App. 288, 300 P.3d 424 (2013) .....	17
<i>Geer v. Tonnon</i> , 137 Wn. App. 838, 155 P.3d 163 (2007) .....	18, 20
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992) .....	18
<i>In re Dependency of H.S.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 654, 356 P.3d 202 (2015) .....	14
<i>LaCoursiere v. Camwest Development, Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 734, 339 P.3d 963 (2014) .....	16, 17
<i>Malland v. Department of Retirement Systems</i> , 103 Wn.2d 484, 694 P.2d 16 (1985) .....	14
<i>Nielson v. Spanaway General Medical Clinic, Inc.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998) .....	14

*Slack v. Luke*,  
192 Wn. App. 909, 370 P.3d 49 (2016) ..... 12

*Walker v. Bangs*,  
92 Wn.2d 854, 601 P.2d 1279 (1979) ..... 12, 18

**Statutes**

RCW 49.52 ..... 6

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b) ..... 2, 12, 13, 18,
